Final
AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF THE
ALLEGHENY COUNTY SANITARY AUTHORITY
THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 23, 2021

Roll Call
Pledge of Allegiance

Information items

A

B.

Public Comment
Open House Update— Joseph Vallarian

Report on 2021 Operating Costs and Revenues compared to the budget as per attached: Exhibit A —
Karen Fantoni

WWTP Expansion Cost Report —Exhibit B - Kim Kennedy

Report of actions by the Executive Director in approval of construction change orders less than
$30,000.00 and a cumulative total change order value to date of less than five percent of the original
contract amount: Exhibit C

1. No. 01 {Final), under Contract 1714, “Roof Modifications for Screenings Garage and Power
Generations Building” from Burns & Scalo Roofing Company, Inc., for a credit in the amount of
$8,550.71. This overall credit is associated reconciling unused unit price items during project
close-out. The original amount of the contract was 5366,264.00. The current value of the
contract including this change order is $3357,713.29,

2. No. 1, under Contract 1728-H, “Return Activated Sludge (RAS) Pipe and Pump Replacement,”
from Guy’s Mechanical Systems, for the amount of $8,500.00. These costs are associated with
an Owner preference in heat pump vendor. The original amount of the contract was
$1,128,000.00. The current value of the contract including this change order is $1,136,500.00,

Action Items

Approval of the minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of August 2, 2021.

Consider authorizing payment of invoices in excess of $20,100.00 processed during the period of July 13,
2021 to September 13, 2021, and review the summary report of expenses in excess of $10,200.00
processed during the same period as per attached: Exhibit D

Motion to award the following contract:

1.

Contract No. 1726 “CIPP Rehabilitation of Portions of the Monongahela Subagueous Interceptor,” to
Independent Enterprises at the price of $9,347,085.00. Bids received are indicated on Exhibit E

Contract No. 1745, “Uniform Rental Services,” to Unifirst Corporation at the prices listed on the bid
tabulation. Bids received are indicated on Exhibit £



Contract No. 1747 “Temporary Primary Disinfection,” to Kokosing Construction Company, Inc. at the
price of $502,000.00. Bids received are indicated on Exhibit G

Contract No. 1748 “Furnish and Deliver Incinerator Bed Sand,” to Christy Minerals, LLC at the price of
$605.00/per ton. Bids received are indicated on Exhibit H

Contract No. 1749 “Primary Tanks Concrete Decking Resealing and Repairs,” to Nathan Contracting at
the price of $114,888.00. Bids received are indicated on Exhibit

D. Motion to authorize the preparation of specifications and advertisements for bids for the following
contracts: Exhibit J

aw e

Contract No. 1750A, “Work Barge Dry Dock, Inspection and Repair”
Contract No. 1753, “Effluent Flushing Water {EFW) System Improvements”
Contract No. 1754, “Furnish and Deliver Lime”

Contract No. 1755, “Furnish and Deliver Caustic Soda—Diaphragm Grade”

E. Motion to approve the following change orders that exceed $30,000.00, in value or whose cumulative
total value with previously approved change orders is greater than five percent of the original contract
amount: Exhibit K

No. 4 {Final), under Contract 1715-G, “Temporary Hypochlorite Storage and Feed System,” from
Kokosing Construction, for the amount of $5,300.00. These costs are for the repair of cracks in the
containment wall and floor slab. The original amount of the contract was $656,900.00. The current
value of the contract including this change order is $662,200.00.

No. 3, under Contract 1716-G, “Main Pump Station Flow Meters and Access Platform,” from Kokosing
Construction, for the amount of $77,621. These costs are due to repairing a water leak, modifying
the new access platform to accommodate unforeseen obstructions, and for additional painting. The
original amount of the contract was $2,483,000.00. The current value of the contract including this
change order is $2,560,621.00.

No. 4, under Contract 1717, “O&M Building Fagade Repairs,” from Caliber Contracting, for the
amount of $71,050.60. These costs are associated with an insurance claim for repairs that resulted
from a dropped scaffold plank. ALCOSAN has been reimbursed this amount directly from the
cantractor’s insurance company; this change order is a formality to allocate those funds into the
contract appropriately. The original amount of the contract was $389,704.00. The current value of
the contract including this change order is $460,755.00.

No. 6, under Contract 1723-G, “North End Plant Expansion,” from Mascarc Construction, for the
amount of $94,100.00. These costs are associated with stockpiling excavated soil while awaiting
testing results, procurement of additional groundwater samples directed by ALCOSAN, costs for site
pad pre-cut excavation and a credit for damage to an ALCOSAN handrail. The original amount of the
contract was $94,124,350.00. The current value of the contract including this change order is
$94,218,450.00.

No. 3, under Contract 1728-G, “Return Activated Sludge {RAS) Pipe and Pump Replacement,” from
Kokosing Construction, for the amount of $43,899.36. These costs are due to overtime work directed
by ALCOSAN, a required control panel modification and additional scope to work within the aeration
basins. The original amount of the contract was $14,166,850.00. The current value of the contract
including this change order is $14,210,749.36.



F. Motion to approve the following Service Authorizations for Professional Consultants. Assignment is based
on consultants’ past efforts, knowledge and understanding of the tasks involved and the availability of the
consultant’s staff to perform the tasks in the time required:

1. For Hatch, under the agreement as Retained Engineer, for an amount not to exceed $93,412.52 to
perform the scope of services associated with the A-42 Soil Borings.

2. For GHD, under the On-Call Support Services for the Energy Recovery Facilities agreement, for an
amount not to exceed $26,984.96 to perform the scope of services for Sewage Sludge Incineration
(SSl) Emissions Support.

G. Motion for modification of Service Authorization 354 for ms Consultants, under the agreement for the
Homestead Transfarming 12th Ave Project, to revise the Scheduled Completion Date from June 30, 2021

to December 31, 2022

H. Motion to award Engineering Services for the Ohio River Tunnel Final Design Project S-485 to Mott
MacDonald and authorize the Executive Director to negotiate a fee.

I.  Motion to approve municipal source control projects for Cycle 6 under the Green Revitalization of Qur
Waterways (GROW) Program and provide successful applicants with a Grant Agreement. Exhibit L

J.  Motion to modify the Grant Agreements for the Green Revitalization of Our Waterways (GROW) Program
hy extending the Term of the Contract. Exhibit M

K. Motion to authorize the Executive Director to enter into a Project Cooperation and Funding Agreement
with the Borough of Homestead for the “Homestead Transforming 12" Avenue Project”.

L. Motion to adopt Reselution No. 2021-9-1, authorizing the Executive Director to execute the agreement
with the Municipality of Monroeville for the assessment of a Capital Fee for the revision of the ALCOSAN
Service Area.

Iv. New Business

Adjournment {Next meeting: October 28, 2021)



CURRENT EXPENSES
PERCENT OF
ANNUAL
JANUARY 1, 2021 THRU AUGUST 31, 2021 BUDGET
ANNUAL USED
APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATIONS  EXPENDITURES BALANCE TO DATE
INTERCEPTOR MAINTENANCE $12,818,000 $8,545,333 $3.862,774 $4,682,559 30.1%
PLANT OPERATIONS 25,320,000 16,880,000 15,581,083 1,298,917 61.5%
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE 5,117,900 3,411,933 2,730,136 681,797 53.3%
CUSTOMER SERVICE & BILLING 3,861,700 2,574 467 2,164,526 409,941 56.1%
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SERVICE 3,378,700 2,252 467 2,140,874 111,593 63.4%
PLANT MAINTENANCE 10,064,600 6,709,733 6,205,525 504,208 61.7%
ADMINISTRATION AND ENGINEERING 15,009,600 10,006,400 7,759.370 2,247,030 51.7%
PROFESSIONAL 930,000 620,000 588,449 31,551 63.3%
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 26,683,200 17,788,800 15,252,939 2,535,861 57.2%
TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS $103,183,700 $68,789,133 $56,285,676 $12,503,457 54.5%
DEBT SERVICE (AMORTIZED) rev for rfnd 59,895,600 $39,930,400 $39,930,400 $0
$163,079,300 $108,719,533 $96,2156,076 $12,503,457 59.0%
CURRENT REVENUES
PERCENT OF
ANNUAL
JANUARY 1, 2021 THRU AUGUST 31,2021 PROJECTION
ANNUAL RECEIVED
PROJECTION PROJECTIONS ACTUAL EXCESS TO DATE
CURRENT REVENUES $192,878,300 $128,423.616 $124,808,032 -$3,615,584 64.7%

PERCENT OF YEAR EXPIRED 66.7%

EXHIBIT
A



EXHIBIT
B

Run Date: 09/21/2021

WWTP Expansion Project Construction Cost Summary (Board)

Original Approved Current Potential Projected Change Value of Percent

Name Contract Change Contract Change Contract Order Work Complete
Award Orders Amount Orders Value Precent Completed
WWTP Expansion

Demolition of Old Operation and Maintenance Facility $160,520 $0 $160,520 $0 $160,520 0.0% $160,520 100.0%
Main Pumping Station Upgrade $22,409,500 $201,103 $22,610,603 $0 $22,610,603 0.9% $22,610,603 100.0%
Temporary Hypochlorite Storage and Feed System $775,700 $35,220 $810,920 $5,300 $816,220 5.2% $806,355 99.4%
Main Pump Station Flow Meters and Access Platform $2,580,500 $33,051  $2,613,551 $77,621  $2,691,172 4.3%  $2,443,851 93.5%
North End Facilities $100,293,905  $7,729,009 $108,022,914 $0 $108,022,914 7.7% $26,524,005 25.0%
Return Activated Sludge (RAS) Pipe and RAS Pump Replacement $19,219,850 $69,772  $19,289,622 $63,897 $19,353,520 0.6%  $3,231,153 16.8%
East Headworks $87,091,915 $0 $87,091,915 $0 $87,091,915 0.0%  $1,935,856 2.5%
CSO Bypass and Disinfection $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0%
Effluent Flushing Water System Improvements Project $0 $0 $0 50 $0 0.0% $0 0.0%
Electrical Distribution System Upgrade $12,034,000 $0 $12,034,000 $0 $12,034,000 0.0% $0 0.0%
Primary Sedimentation Tanks E-4 and E-5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0%
Solids Thickening and Dewatering Improvements $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0% $0 0.0%
Grand Total:  $244,565,890  $8,068,156 $252,634,045 $146,818 $252,780,862 3.4% $57,712,343 22.9%

WWTP Expansion Program Status
50% -

& Value of Work Remaining on Existing Contracts & Value of Contracts Not Awarded & Value of Work Completed
Board Reports\WWTP Expansion CCO Cost Summary



Change Order Exhibit Allegheny County Sanit

EXHIBIT
C

Contract No.: 1714 Change Order Number: 1714-C0O-001

Project Name: Roof Modifications for Screenings Garage Date issued: 09.13.2021
and Power Generation Building

Contractor: Burns and Scalo Roofing, Inc.

PCO-001 (Add-ons): Fascia reinforcement; Replace corroded metal deck; Install metal

battens
Description of Change:
1. Repairs to Dewatering Building fascia: Additlonal sheet metai screws

were required to secure 625 linear feet of existing fascia around the
perimeter of the Dewatering Building roof. Add: $1574.76

2. Additional 140 SF of metal deck on Power Generation Bldg., Roof #6:

Replace corroded metal roof deck, and screw in place 140 SF of new

22-gauge metal deck. Add: 51,555.00
3. Installation of 6 metal battens on Power Generation Bldg., Roof #5:

Instalt metal battens on six {6) vertical seams on existing metal parapet

wail. Add: $1,119.51

Purpose for Change:
1. The reattachment of the fascia will maintain the existing roof life expectancy.

2. The roof deck replacement Is required to maintain the new TPO membrane warranty.
3. These battens are needed to maintain the termination bar and TPO membrane warranty.

Reason for Change:
1. The existing loose fascia was not noticeable until after further site investigation.

2. The existing Roof #6 rusted deck was not visible untii the membrane and insulation of the
existing roof was removed.

3. The existing Roof #6 narrow toe space distance under the metal panel parapet did not
become apparent until the new roof components were being installed.

Value of Change:
$3,849.27

PCQO-002 (Credits): Contract Close-out and Reconciliation of Unused Quantities and Unit Price
work

Description of Change:
1. Item 8.2.2-Screenings Garage, 500 SF deck replacement:
Credit for un-used replacement of corroded metal ribbed deck. Credit: (54,125.00)

2. Item 8.2.3-Power Generation Bldg, 100 SF of 18-gauge metal deck:
Credit for un-used replacement of 18-gauge corroded metal deck
on Roof #6. Credit: {5 910.00)

3, Item 8.2.4-Power Generation Bldg., 100 SF of 20-gauge metal deck:
Credit for un-used replacement of 20-gauge corroded metal deck
on Roof #6. Credit: (% 825.00)

4. Item 8.1.2-Power Generation Bldg., Roof #9, TPO membrane:
Credit for caulking existing termination bars in-lev of TPO
instaltation. Credijt: (54,122.98

5. itern 8.1-Lump Sum Work, General Conditions:
Credit for non-submission of project building permit Credit: {52,417.00}

6. item 8.1-Lump sum work, Generai Conditions — Allowance:
Credit for unused allowance/contingency. Credit: {56,750.00

Value of Change:
($19,149.98)




C h a nge 0 rd e r E x h i b it Allegheny County Sanitary Authority

Purpose for Change:
1. Screenings Garage (Roof #2): This credit was a bid Unit Price for metal deck replacement

on the Screenings Garage and was not required or needed.

2. Power Generation Building (Roof #6): This credit was a bid Unit Price for 18-gauge metal
deck replacement on Roof #6 and was not required or needed.

3. Power Generation Building (Roof #6): This credit was a bid Unit Price for 20-gauge metal
deck replacement on Roof #6 and was not required or needed.

4, Power Generation Building (Roof #9): Re-caulking of existing termination bars for Roof #9
was employed in-lieu of attempting removal of termination bars and EPDM membrane
that would cause more expensive damage to existing glazed bricks on parapet wall.

5. Building Permit: After repeated attempts by the contractor to obtain a permit, the
contractor submitted a credit for this project.

6. General Conditions: contractor submitted a credit to Item 8.1, Lump Sum work for unused
allowance /contingency related to add-ons and credits for this project.

Reason for Change:
1. Screenings Garage (Roof #2): Field conditions determined replacement of existing metal
deck was not required, resulting in a credit to Item 8.2.2 of Unit Price Work.

2. Power Generation Building (Roof #6): Field conditions determined replacement of 18-
gauge metal deck was not required, resulting in a credit to Item 8.2.3 of Unit Price Work.

3. Power Generation Building (Roof #6): Field conditions determined replacement of 20-
gauge metal deck was not required, resulting in a credit per Item 8.2.4 of Unit Price Work.

4. Power Generation Building (Roof #9): Upon further site examination of the field conditions,
the existing termination bars and the existing EPDM were found to be in good condition, so
replacement with TPO was not required - only re-caulking of termination bars was
performed.

5. Item 8.1, Lump Sum Work, General Conditions, credit for non-submission of project
building permit.

6. Item 8.1, Lump Sum work, General Conditions, credit for unused allowance/contingency
not previously accounted for in PCO-001 {add-ons) and PCO-002 (credits, items 1-5).

, (3$15,300.71)
Total Add/(Deduction): 0 Calendar Days

Fleamlitth (1 Sheper [resiac/oe

)

Cons{y{mtion Manager, et{CO( AN = N / \&‘/

1714-C0-001



c h a nge 0 rd e r EXh i b it Allegheny County Sanitary Authority

Contract No.:  1728H Change Order Number: 1728H-CO-001
Project Name: Return Activated Sludge (RAS) Pipe and RAS Pump  Date Issued: 09.20.2021
Replacement
Contractor: Guy's Mechanical Systems, Inc,
PCO: PCO - 00013 Mitsubishi to Samsung Value of Change:
$8,500.00

Description of Change:
Provide the Qwner preferred Samsung Heat Pump System instead of the Mitsubishi units
used in the contractors bid.

Purpose for Change:
The contractor based his bid on Specification Section 23 81 29 which listed Mitsubishi heat
pumps. The owner prefers Samsung heat pumps.

Reason for Change:
This change is to compensate the Contractor for difference in the cost of the units provided
(Samsung) and the units in used in the preparation and submission of he bid (Mitsubishi).

58,500.00
0 Calendar Days

Total Add/<Deduction>:

HI«!PMM@&;
Construction Manager, Gannett Fleming, Inc.




Final
MINUTES
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF THE
ALLEGHENY COUNTY SANITARY AUTHORITY
MONDAY, AUGUST 2, 2021

The meeting was called to order at 11:30 a.m. in the office of the Authority, 3300 Preble Avenue,
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. Those participating were Board Members Mr. Corey O’Connor, Mr. Harry Readshaw
Ms. Sylvia Wilson, and Mr. John Weinstein. Mr. Jack Shea and Dr. Shannah Tharp-Gilliam, were not present
for this meeting. Also participating were Mr. Max Junker (Babst Calland), Ms. Williams, Ms. Kennedy, Ms.
Fantoni, Ms. Thomas, Ms. Buys, Mr. Lichte, and Messrs. Jackson and Vallarian (Authority staff).

Everyone stood for the Pledge of Allegiance.
No Public Comments for this meeting
An Executive Session was held at 10:00am.

The 2021 ONYX Women of Leadership Organization honored two of our very own: Kimberly Slater-
Woods and Tene Croom. Both women were recognized and given awards for Leadership. The ONYX Women
of Leadership Organization networks, uplifts, and motivates African American women.

Ms. Karen Fantoni, Director of the Finance and Administration, provided an update on the Financial
Report with results through the first six months of the year, 50% of the vear is already expended. Ms. Fantoni
shared we have spent 44%, of our operating budget through June 30%. We have received 50%, of our revenue.
We continue to operate at a sound financial manner.

Ms. Kimberly Kennedy, Director of Engineering and Construction, provided an update on the 2021
Capital Budget Status Report, through July 22™ we are over $26,000,000.00, in spending. As expected,
numbers are climbing because of construction and $6,000,000.00 of the growth from the May report is the S-
461, the North End facilities and the RAS project. The other project that had a big jump is our S-475, the tunnel
program management due to ramping up the program.

Ms. Kimberly Kennedy, Director of Engineering and Construction, provided an update of the Expansion
Cost report. This just focuses on wastewater treatment plant expansion. We have awarded, $232,000,000.00, to
construction associated with plant expansion. We are just over 11% of the volume of work completed. The
East Headworks project, we awarded the $87,000,000.00, I expect those invoices to start coming in by the
September Board meeting. The Plants Electrical Distribution system upgrade is on to make September award.

Report of actions by the Executive Director in approval of construction change orders less than
$30,000.00 and a cumulative total change order value to date of less than five percent of the original contract
amount

No. 2 (FINAL), under Contract 1693, “2019 Sewer Improvement Contract” from JetJack, Inc., a credit
for the amount of $736,822.03. This change order represents unused costs associated with the
municipal use of items and repairs to Regionalized Trunk Sewers. The original amount of the contract
was $943,572. The current value of the contract including this change order is $229,849.97.

Upon motion of Mr. John Weinstein, and seconded by Ms. Sylvia Wilson, the Board approved the April
Board Minutes and invoices in excess of $20,100.00, processed during the period of June 15, 2021 to July 12,
2021.

Upon motion of Ms. Sylvia Wilson, and seconded by Mr. John Weinstein, the Board awarded the
following contract:

ALCOSAN Board Meeting — August 2, 2021
Page 1



Contract No. 1739-E “Electrical Distribution Systems Upgrade Electrical,” to Sargent Electric at the
price of $9,490,000.00.

Upon motion of Ms. Sylvia Wilson, and seconded by Mr. John Weinstein, the Board awarded the
following contract:

Contract No. 1739-G, “Electrical Distribution Systems Upgrade General,” to Kokosing Industrial, at the
price of $2,544,000.00.

Upon motion of Ms. John Weinstein and seconded by Ms. Sylvia Wilson, the Board awarded the
following contract:

Contract No. 1742 “Furnish and Deliver Polymer for Centrifuge Dewatering System,” to SNF
POLYDYNE INC., at the price of $1.15, per pound.

Upon motion of Ms. Sylvia Wilson, and seconded by Mr. John Weinstein, to authorize the preparation
of specifications and advertisement for bids for the following contracts

Contract No. 1747, “Temporary Primary Disinfection”

Contract No. 1748, “Furnish and Deliver Incinerator Bed Sand”

Contract No. 1749, “Primary Tanks Concrete Decking Resealing and Repairs™
Contract No. 1750, “Work Barge Dry Dock, Inspection and Repair”

Contract No. 1751, “Emergency Sewer Televising Contract 2022-2(023"
Contract No. 1752, “Repairs to Fluid Bed Incinerator No. 1”

DR LD =

Upon motion of Mr. John Weinstein and seconded by Ms. Sylvia Wilson to approve the following
change orders that exceed $30,000.00 in value or whose cumulative total value with previously approved change
orders is greater than five percent of the original contract amount:

No. 2, under Contract 1728-G, “Return Activated Sludge Pipe and Pump Replacement™ from Kokosing
Construction, for the amount of $44,506.00. These costs are to upsize the hoist beam within each pump
station to handle a 3-ton capacity. The original amount of the contract was $14,166,850.00. The current
value of the contract including this change order is $14,236,622.00.

The items denoted with an asterisk (*) were reviewed by the Professional Services Committee at a publicly
advertised meeting on July 8, 2021, The Committee unanimously approved and recommended that these
items be submitted to the Board.

*Upon motion of Mr. John Weinstein and seconded by Ms. Sylvia Wilson, the Board approved
modification to the Service Authorization for Professional Consultants 289 for CDM Smith to continue as
Program Director to assist ALCOSAN in the implementation of the Clean Water Plan for an amount not to
exceed $9,882,300.00.

*Upon motion of Ms. Sylvia Wilson, and seconded by Mr. John Weinstein, the Board approved the
modification of Service Authorization 314 for Keystone Acquisition Services, under the agreement for
Engineering Consultant Services, for an additional one (1) year no cost extension of services, to continue their
work associated with Property and Right of Way Acquisition Service, and Service Authorization 316 for Hanna
Langholz Wilson Ellis, under the agreement for Enginecring Consultant Services, for an additional one (1) year
no cost extension of services, to continue their work associated with Property and Right of Way Acquisition
Services.

*Upon motion of Ms. Sylvia Wilson and seconded by Mr. John Weinstein, the Board approved the
modification of the Green Revitalization of Our Waterways (GROW) Program by amending the Grant

Agreement between ALCOSAN and its municipal partners in a form approved by the Solicitor.
ALCOSAN Board Meeting — August 2, 2021
Page 2



Before the motion to modify the Service Authorization for the GROW program was approved, Mr.
Corey O’Connor, shared how we have been doing a great job with getting the money out and partnering with the
municipalities.

*Upon motion of Mr. John Weinstein and Mr. Harry Readshaw, the Board approved an open-ended
bond in the form prepared by the Solicitor holding ALCOSAN bond to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.
This is in accordance with Allegheny County Block and Lot Numbers: 7P-125, 7P-23, 7P-32 and 7P-40.

At the conclusion of the meeting, Mr. O’ Connor reminded everyone that September 18", is Open
House. Mr. John Weinstein made note that, September 18", is the same day as the St. Patrick’s Day parade.

The next Board of Directors Meeting will be held on September 23, 2021.

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at approximately 12:15 p.m.

ALCOSAN Board Meeting — August 2, 2021
Page 3



1202 6 42quaidag paioq £1p02
"ON 2210AUT  “T202 +Snbny jo YlUow 3y4 JoJ ‘$QZ "ON UOIIDZIJoYNny
221A42G ‘bujuupiy » Yodoasay | }SD] UDSOD|Y 23 S221AJ2G |DUOISS3LOU4 G6 666 G6 buitaxuow sdogjooyg

1202 ‘6 isnbny paivQq 90661
ON 3210AUT 120z AINL 40 Yyuow 2yl Joj ‘$9Z ON UOHDZIJOYLNY
221AJ2G ‘BuluuD|d P YdJUDDS2Y [ YSD] UDSOI|Y :3Y S3DNIAJAG |DUOISSD}0y £6 £80°26 buiyaxaow sdoyjooyg

‘1202

‘2 Jaquajdag paipq [2021€8 "ON 2210AUT 120z 4snbny jo yjuow

244 JO} 'QIE “ON UOLDZIJOYLNY 3DIAU3S “2oupijdwior Buiuup)y Jayioam
13 |oucibay Jo} s321A4a5 Juoddng apirodyg 9y S201AJIG |DUOISSDJOUY 06 969 1/ JYLDIM 12
SJIAIY €

1202 'y 4snbny pasoQ 120ZT1EL ON 2210AUT T 1Z0Z AINL J0 ysuow

3Y4 Joj ‘QIE "ON UOLDZIUOYLNY 23)A42G “adupijdwon Buiuup|g Jayioam
12 [ouoibay uoj sa2iAu2G LJoddnG apIaody 12y S2D1AJ2G |DUOISSBIOUY £9 €81°8L JIYLDIM LM
SJU2AIY £

1202 'O€ 2unf p2ipqQ [20Z0E9 ON 2210AUT " [202 2UNL 4O Yiuow

34l Joj ‘QTE "ON UOILDZIUOYINY 3D1AJ3G “2ouDijdwion Buiuuo|d Jayioap
12 |ouoibay 4o} sadiauag Luoddng apIAoUy 2y SIDIAJIS [DUOISSDI0UY G9 /6£°86 Jayoam 12
SJUaAIY €

NOTILdI¥>S3q ONILVYIdO IV1IdvD
ao;..oo.ﬂ_d,mwmw‘\,‘om.ﬂnﬂuwa\H

a
LigiHX3 1202 "€1 43aW31d3S HONOYHL 120¢ €T ATNT WOYd 007006 0T$ 9NIQIIOXT STTVAVI NVSOI TV




Z

1202 ‘Lz 4snbny paipQ 28GTGZHE TON 2210AUT
1202 ‘Gl snbny buipu3 polad ayy Jo) ‘GEz "ON uoDZIOULNY
2DJAJ2G ‘uoisundxy JUD|d JBYLDIAA 42M 19y S2DIAUIC  |DUOISSDJOUg

‘1202 ‘62 AL

P240Q 2E£122G0002/6% ON 2210AUT 1202 ‘€2 AINL o4 61 2unp
J0 PolJ34 Y4 Jo} ‘662 “ON UOLLDZIIOYLNY 2I1AJ3G “uoiipjuawa)dwy
pup sISA|puy uol}pZi{puoibay UDSOD|Y :3Y SIDIAJIG |DUOISSBJOU4

1202 ‘82 4snbny paipq 02-200-027TY “ON 2210AUl 1202 4snbny jo
Y4uoW 2yl 4o} ‘OGE “ON UOHDZIJOYLNY 221A42G ‘ubisaq 26vupg bupjuny
pup ALI|1oD] 3JSDAA |DIJLSNPUT/AJOLDIOQDT] 2y SIIIAJD2G |DUOISSD S0

1202 1€ AINL P240Q 61-200-027TV ON 2210AuT 1202 AInL 4o
Yiuow 3yt Joj ‘OGE “ON UOHDZIJOYLNYy 32IA4aS ‘ubisaq 2bvupg bupjupy
PpuUD AMjIoD4 24SOAA [DIJLSNPUT/AJCLDUOGDT] 12y S2IAJ2G |DUOISSDLOUY

1202
21 AINL pa4oQ 12/0-££2GE TON 3210AUT " 1Z0Z 2UNL JO YIUOW 2yt U0}
'GZE TON UOI4DZIMOYINY 321A42G “ApNYS UOILDJOST mMo|J pup buliopiuow
mo|d ‘woubouq [oJsuon 224nog |pdIDIUNW 2y S23IAJ2G |DUOISSIJOU(

NOTL4IY¥OS3Q

00

9NILVYE31dO

01 02% 93A0 SIOIOANI

GG ELE¥9 SIpoady
06 ¥6/°€9  SaJNAJ2G |DIIUYDID}
WOo3v
09 €46 /G1 SHJIoM IV
G8 922°2€T SHIOM IV
Oo - om¢ .3 mNU_>LNm
_U...EUE:OL_>:W WD(
Av1IdvDo

1202 €1 ¥3aW31d3S HONOTHL 1202 "€1 AINT WOdd 00006 0T$ ONIQIIIXT SI18VAVd NVSODTV



£

"120Z 'O€ 4snbny paioq £9/8282€106

"ON 2210AUT 1202 “12 +snbny ybnoays gr Anp jo poluag

Yl Jo) ‘682 ON UOHDZIIOYINY DJALIS ‘S22IAJ2G Juoddng bBuiuaauibug
puv juawaboupy Wwouboud JYIDIA $2A\ 19y SIDIAUIG  |DUOISS2JO0Jy

1202 'Lz AInL p210Q 29/8910£106

ON @20AUT 1202 ‘L1 Anp ybnouysr g1 aunp jo poldag]

2Y4 Jo) ‘682 'ON UODZIIOYLNY 2I/AJIS 'saDIAJ3S LJdoddng bBuluaauibug
pup juawabouoyy woubouy JaylDaA\ 1A 2y S2D1AJ2G  [DUOISSD}OJg

1202 ‘1€ 4snbny painq ££02 ‘ON
2210AUT  "T202 isnbny Jo yjuow ayj Jo) S2OIAU2G fuawabouoy spijosolg

1202 ‘1€ AINL p24pQ 9102
"ON 2210AUT 1202 AINL O YJUow 2yl J0J S3D1AUAG Juawabouby spljosolg

1202 '8 J42qualdag pa4vq 99480GT OF LGHBOGT “SON 2210AUT
1202 4snbny Jo yiuow 2ays Jo) suaiipw 0627 13y S2D1AJ2G |DUOISS2J0UY

1202 ‘9 4snbny paioQ £91/0GT 04 2GT/OGT "SON 2210AuT
"1202 AL Jo yiuow 2y4 Jo) sJu2iidw |pB3] 12y S3IIAU3G [DUOISSD O

NOILLJI¥OS3q

l6°GGR'ETT

60°€08°127

€L LEL'BY

0G LEE'1G

00'001°02% J3A0 S$371I0

A

N

4179097961

80°214°921

YHws WD

YyHws wqo

"2uT ‘0JpAH Yyoung

"JUT ‘oJpAH young
JIUWOZ % SpuaW3()
‘pupj|o; “isqog

JIUWOZ B SpuaW2|)
"puvjoy ‘isqog

1202 €1 ¥3gWILd3S HINOYHL 1202 €1 ATNL WOYU4 007006 0T$ 9NIQIIDXT SITBVAVL NVSOITV



14

1202 '11 4snbny pa4pQ G/GGYTZ "ON 2210AUT 1202 “LT AINL 04 0Z
aunp Jo buipu3y poiuad 2yl Joj ‘2-4/2 ON UOLIDZIUOY4NY 2IAJ2G 24 %
1# 184 40} builsa) ¥IDLIG SUOISSIWI UDSOD|Y :2Y S2IIAJAG |DUOISSDJ0Ud

1202 ‘1€ 4snbny pa4pQ 6289 "ON 2210AUT
1202 AL JO Y4UOW Yi Joy ‘EGE ON UOMDZIIOYINY 201AU2S “26Dupg
puD 24SDA [DIJLSNPUT ‘AU04DUOQDT] M UDSOD|Y 13y SIDIAUIS |DUOISSDL0U4

1202 '0€ 4snbny paipQ 86/9 "ON 2210AUT
"1202 2unp 40 Yiuow ay4 Joj ‘£GE “ON UOIDZIJOYINY 233IAJRG ‘2bvuvg
PUD 34SDAA |DIULSNPUT “AdOIDUOGDT| M3[N UDSOD(Y @3y S2JIAJ2G |DUOISSI SO0

"120Z ‘21 4snbny paioqQ /G-GEZELHYOB
"ON 2210AUT QP ON 4oDujuos aad so [2Oz ‘g 4snbny op g Anp
40 pomag ay4 buluaaoy bunjupg 2ahojdw] Jo) papirodg 221Ad2G 2j1iNYS

1202 ‘1f
isnbny pajoQq ££G00-YSIV-12 ON 2210AuT “[202Z 4+snbny Jo yjuow 2y}
404 SUD|4 UOISU34 juawaboupy pup buuIpbupg 2y $2IIANAG [DUOISS20Y

"AN|1904 20UD)|dWO) |[DJUIWUOUIAUT JO MDIADY UD|J/5224 LU

NOILdI¥953qQ

00'001°02% d3A0 SIOIOAN

19 IBE'EE

00 02¥ L2

86 0LG v

049002t

0G GL8'9¢

GLITT' 9%

IVLIdVD

S4UDLINSUO) TV9

"ouT ‘suaydals ‘9

"2uT ‘suaydais ‘9

uepnig ysai4

52,DIJ0SSy U2pmMo)

Ybungsiild Jo Ao

1202 €1 ¥39W3LdIS HINOYHL 1202 €T ATNL WOUL 00°006 01 ONIQIIOKI SITGVAVd NVSODTY



1202 ‘61 4snbny paipQ 92/1€/89E€0021 "ON 2210AUT

1202 1€ AL 04 /2 unp jo polagd Y4 JOj ‘22E€ ON UOIDZIIOYLNY
3DIAU3S  'SUBIJIUD|D AUDPUOD2G MM PUD AM|I9D4 UOILI2JUISIQ

PUD ||DJ4NO MIN S2141|I904 PUJ  YIJON 12y SIDIAJIG  [DUOISSDJOug

1202 ‘L2 AInL p24pQ G2/09829£0021 ON 2210AUT

1202 ‘G2 2unf o1 £z Abw jJo potiag 3y Jojy ‘22€ ON UOLDZIIOYINY
3DIAJ2G  ‘SUIJUD|D AUDPUOI2G MIN] PUD ALI|IOD4 UOI4DBJuISIQ

PUD ||IDLINO MIN S2141{10D4 Pu3 Y4JON :3y S2I)AJ3G  |DUOISSDJOUY

1202 ‘81 Aow pa2ioQ 98928/06
"ON 2210AUT 1202 OF |iudy Buipu3 poluayd 3yl Jo) ‘2HE TON UOILDZIIOYLNY
22)AJ2G ‘S22IAJ3G Buluaauibul snoaup|[20siyW 2y S221AJS |oUOISS3jody

T TON 240WlS3 "HEZLT $2D44u0)p
"OVAH-iuawaopiday dwng puo 2dig (svy) 26pn|s pa4oalloy uaniay

1202 ‘82 4snbny pa1oq 9461000-08€
"ON 2210AUT 1202 ‘1€ AL buipu3 poiiag Y4 uoy “19E "ON UONDZIIOYINY
271AJ2G ‘uoi}o2}ulsiq pup sspdAg OSD) UDSOD|Y :2Y S2DIAJIS [DUOISSDJ0Ud

NOI1dI&553q

00°066°¢€

00'001°02% d3A0 S3IOIOANI

ITLY Y340

81°868'+9

1G°vLL'6€

€2°GIG'¥2

00'008°€L

21 9Eh ' 9€T

LA e

1202 €1 ¥3IAWILd3IS HONOYHI 1202 €T ATNL WORS 00°006 0T$ INIQIIIXT SITTaVAVd NVSO

buuzauibuy yqH

buiuaauibuy JYqQH

S24DID0SSY YI4DH

"JUT ‘swajsAg
jo2IuDy2aW s Ang

uT ‘QH9

v



9

1202 '1 42qualdag paioQ 6p0-009FGXET “ON 2210AUT
"1202 4SnbNY JO YLUOW Y4 U0} ‘ZOE “ON UOMDZIIOYINY 2DIAIDS *S|OIUCD)
22dNOG PUD 2UNYONJLSDUIUT JILDMWUIOLS U3U0 9y SIDIAJIIG {DUOISSD L0

1202 ‘L2 +snbny paipQ 8H0-009FGXEI “ON 2210AUT
1202 AR Jo yuow ayl 40} “20€ TON UOLIDZIUOYLNY 2DIAJBG ‘S|0JJU0YH
22dN0S pUD 2JNLONULSDJJUT J24DMUWICLG URUG 13y S2IIAIAG |DUCISSI Oy

1202 ‘91 AINL P240Q GGhbba ON 2010AUT "w2ysAg Buyjjig Jauuvg
S,Upsodjy jo dnyopg 2yi Joj J3JU2) AJ2A0D2Y DIDQ O UOILIDUUCS O]

1202 ‘91 AIRL p24vqQ vGHbg
"ON 2210AUT  "SJ2AJ3S 214 bunsix] supsod|y Jo dAlydJdy pup dnyopg

1202 ‘02 4snbny pajvQ 61/2€£89£002T "ON 2210AuT
1202 ‘1€ AIRL 04 /2 2unf Jo pOlIag YL JOJ ‘GES ON UOILDZIMOYNY
221A4ag “Juawadp|day dwng Syy pup 2diy Gyy 12y SIIIAJIG |DUOISSDJOUY

1202 ‘L2 AL P249Q 81/19829€0021 "ON 2210AuT
1202 '9Z 2unp 04 £2 ADW jJO poliag Y4 Jo} ‘GEE ON UONHDZIoyiny
221Ad25 “juawadn|day dwng Syy pup adig Syy 12y SIDIAUIG |DUDISSDS0UY

NOTILJT4053q

£9°6Go2’€8
96 916°001
00°2L2'9L
00° 1L 6G1
O 9LT VE
927104719

INILVYHdO WV1iIdvo

00'001702¢% 93A0 SIDIOANI

buruaauibuy sqooop

Buluaauibuy sqoovp

suoljoubaguy [pap1

suorgoubajuy |vapy

buiyaauibuy JYqH

buuaauibuy ¥qH

120¢ €1 ¥38W3Ld3IS HINOZHL T20Z €1 ATNL WOY¥d 007006 01% INITIIDXT ST 19VAVd NVSOITV



11 "oN
24DWIST ‘9-€2/T "ON 49DJU0D '|0I2U9-UOISUDAXT JUD)Y PUI YiJON 86 860'26.°6
‘01 "ON
240WIHS] '9-€ZLT "ON 4ID44U0) ‘[DU2Ua9-UOISUDAX] JUDJJ PUT YiJON 8.7 192'189'¢€

1202 ‘2 J2quaidag paipq 9/£9 "ON 310AUT T /Z pup
$2 '€z 4snbny uo |auubyy uonbi paxiw a4l pup wISbg UOIDIBY TYM Y4
u2amiag uolypjosT 404 sbnid adig 2|qDIDIFUT JO UOILD|{DLSUT PUD |DAOWIY 00 000°G2

1202 ‘2 J2qwaidag paipQ G/EQ ON 2210AUT Q2 pup
L1 '91 isnbny uo jauuoys Jonbi PaxiW a2y} pup uIsDg UOILDJAY WM 3Yl
uaamjag uolpjosT Joj sbnig adigy 2)qoypjur 4o UOILD||DLSUT PUD |DAOWIY 00 000'G2

1202 'O€ 4snbny paioQ 900-00EYGXET ON 2210AUT 1202
‘o€ AINL ybnouyi 92 aunp jo poiag 3y4 J40) ‘GOE ON uoiLpZIJoyiny
32IAJ2G  “Juaw2bouby wouboud |2uunj :3y S3INAIG |[pUOISS2 4044 10 12£°80¢

1202 ‘Gz snbny paipQ GOO-OOEYGXET ON 2210AUT 1202
‘G2 aunp ybnodyy gz Abw Jo polua4 Byt J0) ‘GOE “ON UOHDZIIOYINY
2IIAJ2G “JUawaboupy Wouboug |FUUR] 2y SIDIAUIG |DUOCISSD SOy 10°9£9°'G82

NOILdIdOS3Q ONILVY3d VAIdVD

00°001°02% ¥3A0 S3ITOANI

1202 €1 Y439W3Ld3S HONOYHL 1202 €1 ATNT WOYJ 00 006 01% INIQITIKT STI1GVAVA N

UOILINILSUCH
0J4D2SDW

uoLLINJLsSUoD

0JDISDW

IlIH uolDW

IH uorow

buluaauibug sqooop

bujuaawmbuy sqooop

>V



"I ON 240WHS] ‘96241 ON 490J44U0) ‘[DJaU2g-402(0ug SyJOoMpDaH }so3

“Ayuadouy 2|quig o|)2pJup) 244 o uoisinboy

1202 ‘6 Jaquaidag painq gHGIL "ON 3D10AUT 2202 ‘OF
LNQE&+&NW r_m:OLr_._. .ﬁNON .ﬂ Lwno‘_.uo u_.o _uo_e.wm Ur_._. LO% mN:O n___._wLUn_Eui O0.0H 1 .O.—w
. 1202 ‘02 4snbny p2ipqQ 9/42211
"ON 2210AUT “1202 ‘1€ AInL buipul poidag 2yl Joj ‘GTE “ON UOILDZIoY4NY
UU_?..UW .:O_mcﬁnxw .—.:U_n_ Lu.t.ov\s +N>> uUd S321AJ3C _uco_mmun_.o.._m
1202 '/2 A pa4oQ 6942211
.oZ NU_OZ..H - HNON ..V >_:h mc%cw -uom.._um u_._._. Lo“_, .m_ﬂm .07_ :o_.«UN_LOSt..(
NE)LNW .:O_m:dn_xw ._.:U_n_ .._vx..bu\s ...w>> "UN_ wuu_?._wm _d:o_mmwu_.o.._n_
"1202 ‘L1 @2unf pa4oQ QGEGITT
.oz UU_O>:H - ﬂNON .Om \'di m:_b:w UO._Lwn_ U_._.w .._O% ,mHm .o_/_ :o_tuN__._Oz%:(
Nu_>LOW .:o_m:_...un__xw ._.EG_A_ LNL...UN>> .«0\5 "mﬂ_ S3AVIAJRG _U:o_mmw*o.._a
NOIL4IdDS3q ONILVYIAdO

007001°02% ¥3A0 SIJTOANI

oF 0L2°2vL'1

8 1£2°02G'2

G8'GI8g vI2

21'GLE'6G2

91°02£°6/2

IV1IIdVO

1202 "€1 ¥38W31d3S HONOYHL 1202 €1 AINT WOJ4 00 006 01$ INIQ3IIOXT SATGVAVY NVSOITV

U 2IQ I d

"0 20oUDJNSUT
2411 [PUOIDN
21qnday plO

VMOVN

Jayog |20YoIW

Ja%Dg |2DYSIW

J25{pg [20421W



"1202 "1E€ Aow paipQ [T "ON 2210AUT
1202 'L Aow o4 QT |Mdy JO polag 2yl 40} ‘QpE TON UOLLDZIJOYLNY
221AJ2G 'SluaWaA0JdWT uolDLS dwing 240WaY 2y S2DIALIG |PUoISS3J0ud 19222 vE dnoug Jv awiuy

1202 ‘0O€ {Mdy paipQ QT “oN 2210AuT
1202 6 Jludy o4 9 Audnuqa4 Jo poluad Yl JOS ‘QpE “ON UOILDZIJOYLNY
2DIA42G ‘siuawaroudiT uollDLS dwing 240WY 2y SBDIAUSG |DUOISSDJOUY v vE2 12 dnoug Jy awiiy

"1202 ‘01 J2quaidas paioQ OB1G/GT
ON 2210AUT  "2691 TON JODJLUOD J3d SJIWA|O4 JIAI2Q PUD Ysiuung 00 192°0G TouT "auApAjog

1202 ‘02 4shbny paioq 10869G1
TOfN @2I10AUT  T269T ON 40DUjUO) U234 SJBWA[O4 JIA)Q PUD YySsiuung 00 0S¥ 61 "auT “auApA|od

1202 ‘6 4snbny paipQ $6G99G1
TON 3210AUT 2691 "ON 4ODJIUOD J24 SJUWA|04 J2AI2Q PUD YSiuang 00 0GY ' 6¢ "2uT ‘auApAjod

1202 ‘£2 AInL p24vQ 0022961
"ON 2J10AUT 2691 ON 40D44U0) J24 SJBWA|O4 J2A)2Q PUD YSIUJn 00 VIS '¥E "uUT ‘auhpA|og

,,,,,, ‘ INILYYILO TVLIdVD

00°001°02% JIAO SIDIOANI

d NVSODTV

120¢ €1 ¥3aW3Ld3S HONOYHL 1202 €T ATNI WOdUd 007006 01% INIQI3IOX3 SI1aV



01

1202 '£1 4snbny pajoQ 2zOr00G ON 2210AUT 1202
AIND JO Y4uow 2yl JOJ ‘QGE “ON UOHDZIJOYINY 221AJ2G ‘Siuawasoddug

Wa4sAS Jajop Burysni4 juan|}}] 2y S3IDAJIG |DUOISSDJOUY 6882062
1202 "€1 AINL Pa4vQ GFEE00G “ON 2210AUT  “[20Z 2unp
J0 Yjuow 3yl Jo} ‘9GE ON UCHDZIOYINY 231A43G ‘sjuawasoudwy
WalsAG JalopA Bulysnjq tuan|}l] 9y S23)AJ2G |DUOISS2J0J4 26 116°€2
"1 "ON 24DWIS] ‘dGE/T TON 400uuon ‘buigwinid-aboung Bupjung upsod|y 00 00f ‘€€
‘|jouly puo ¢
"ON 240WNs] 22/ "ON 490ujuo) ‘buipjing abvuois padzauibul-adg -y M G6 €02'G2
1202 ‘1€ AL p240Q 882001 -ANISYV "ON 2210AuT 1202 AN
40 JJUOW 3y} JO) ‘GOE "ON UCIIDZIJOYLNY 2D1AJ3S ‘W2LSAG UOILDWJOJUT
$204N0S3Y UDWN M3N 2Y4 Jo uolDiudWRIdWT 2y SIJIAJ2G |DUOISSD SOy GZ 680°12
1202 '1€ AINL P240Q 21 ON 2di0AuT
1202 ‘21 AL o4 g ADW JO powag Buf JOJ ‘QpE TON UOMDZIJOYINy
221A42S ‘sjuawaaoudT uolinys diing 2)0WaY 3y SIIAJ2G [DUOISSD Oy 62 ¥12°86G
NOI1dTd953Q INILVYILO IV1IdvD

1202 "€1 d3aW3LddS HINOYHL 1202 €1 ATNL WOdd 00'006 0

1

Wil 3pDM

WiJ| 2pPM

Uy ‘uog B
ojwoyl "9 M

DUl SJOLIDULUOYD

[PI4SNPUT YojIYS

o717 buiziy

dnoug v 2wy

$ ONIQIA3OX3 $378VAVd NVSODTV



i

1202 ‘G2 4snbny paipQ 000 OSHPI-L2 ON 2310AUT

1202 "1€ AL Ybnouys 9 aunp Jo poldag Yl U0y ‘6ZE ON UOILDZIOYLNY
221A42G “ALI|I9D SHJOMPDIH 4SDJ MaN UDSOD}Y :3Y S3DIAU3S |DUOISSD0U4 8L IYVE 6% $24DIJ0SSY B
ipJonbay ‘uowilym

NOI1d4I13253Q INILYYIHO VLIdvO

P ——

00 00T 02% ¥3aA0 SIDIOANI

1202 €1 438WILdIS HINOYHL 1202 €1 AINT WOYSd 00 006 018 INTQIIIXT ST19VAVY NVSOIT TV



el

1202 '9 AINL paipQ 020dAH "ON 2210MUT 1202
3UNL 4O YIUOW Y4 JOJ QZE “ON UCHDZIJOYLNY 2DIAJDG ‘UOILDILSIUIUPY
Uoi4NU4sUO) - 34140|Y20dAH Aupuodwal :2y S2D1AIIG [DUOISSBHO0U4

1202 ‘P1 AN pa4pQ 8/HEGT ON 2210AUT
‘0041 "ON 49044u0) J2d SD puDS pag JOLDJBUIDUT JBAI3Q PUD YSiusng

1202 ‘1 AN paioq LZHEGT "ON 2210AuT
‘0041 "ON 42043u0) J3d SD pPuDg pag JOLDJBUIDUT J2AI|2Q PUD YSiuung

"1202°E€T AINL P24oQ 6GHPEGT ON 210U
"0041 "ON 4204juo) Jad SO pupg pag JOLDJUIDUT J2ANRQ PUD YSiudng

1202
‘01 4snbny paipq GOLE20G0-ANI ON 2210AUT 1202 AL JO ysuow
24l J0j S2NSST 22JN0SIY UDWNE SNO2UD||ISIW 2y S321Adag buijnsuc)

"1202 ‘6 J2qualdag paipqQ GIv0Z
"ON 2210AUT 1202 +Snbny jo yjuow 244 J0) ‘H92 "ON UOLDZIJOYENY
201A426 “juawdo|aaaQ 9 ubiSaQ Wy UDSOJ|Y :2y S2DIAIIS |DUOISSB Oy

NOILJIID53qQ

00°609°21

00'809°€1

00'€02'ET

0G'/£88°21

06 €L0'b1

9NI1VY3dO

00°001°02% O1 00°006"01% WOdd S3DIOANT

11°802°€1 Abojouysa| sowson

s|oJatiw Agstayo

s|pJauW ALstayo

s|oJauw A4siayo

277 “1eqel9 »ong

builaxuow sdopjooyg

ViIdvD

120¢ €1 ¥39W3LdIS HINO™HL 1202 "€T1 ATNT WOUd 007006 01T$ INIA33IDXI SITIVAV NVSOITV



€1

1202 '6 J2quaidag paipQ Gp8YERTL TON 2210AUT
"SUBLIWSUDL ] TSS Jamo) ADd| [ I8d4 J¥3 42AH2Q PUp Yysmung G9 19811 ‘JUI “UNowasoy

1202 ‘62 AINL P2ipQ 2GB0EHT “ON 3DI0AUT
"juawabouoy spijosolg Jo) saa4 jpsodsiq pup uoi4oajddy pup oYy |oNUUY v9 /126°61 V43 o4O

1202 1€ Y24oW pa4pQ ££I8G6T6 ON 2210AUT  "1202

youow ybnouys 0zoz J2qwaidag jo polag 3y} Joj 4o2foud uoisuodx3y
1uo|d pu3 y4JaoN 2y4 oy Bunypay paddndu] sasuadx]y Jo juswasunquiay 92°££G'91 Abm)|ioy
UJ2YLNOG 3{0JJ0N

1202 ‘1€ isnbny paypQ 62191 “oN
2o10AUT  "Buigsa) g1 plao) Jagomasop Naa M J2d SADQ € JO ysuow 3uQ 00 G6Y ' T1 saibojouyd2] DJY|UILNT]

1202 ‘92 AN pa4vQ 00622¢29G0 ON 2210AuT
"AJOJURAUT U0} S.UPUNAD UORU4 PUNOy G2 (Of) Ao JaAIj2Q pup Yysiudn4 02 104°21 $21J4SNPUT Xxouua7

"1202 ‘81 isnbny paioQ 609£1z ON 2910AUT 1202 ‘OS AInL
0} §1 2unf JO PolIagd 2Yj J0} [GE ON UOLLDZIIOYINY 321AJ2G ‘uoidaddau]
SJ21}upyy-buiupaly JosdaduajuT |nUUY :3Y SIDIAJIG |DUOISSDJOUY 28°212°61 Z7q

NOIL4Td2S3q INTLVIILO AVLIdVD

00'001°02% O1 00°006°01% WOYd S32IOANI

T20Z €1 ¥39W3Ld3S HONOYHL 1202 €1 AINLT WOdd 007006 01% INIQIIDOXT ST1VAVd NVSOTTV



14"

1202
"1 J2quaidas paivQ G-6900-G88BE00 ON 2210AUT 1202 ‘I€ +snbny
ybnouyl 91 4snbny jo polagd ayi Jo) sa2oiad2g |psodsiq Ysy pup abBpn|s 88°8/0° V1 tuawabouoy 24spM

"1202 ‘91 4snbny p2a4pQ 0-6900-1288€00 "ON 2210AUT 1202 "€ +snbny
ybnouyy z isnbny jo poluag 2yl Joj s3d1A42G [DsodsiqQ Ysy puv 26pn|s 08 81+ '+1 Juawaboupyy 4SO

1202 ‘2 4snbny paioq G-6900-¥EL8E00 ON 2210AUT 1202 ‘OF
Ainp ybnouys 91 Anp jo polday ay4 Joj) sao1ad2g [psodsiq ysy pup 26pn|s 6V 1v8 V1 Juawabouoy 4SO

1202 "91 AInL pa4pQ £-6900-L98£00 “ON 2210AUT 1202 'GI
AInp ybnoayy 1 Anp Jo poliag ay4 Jo4 S20iAJaS [Dsodsiq ysy pup abpn|s GP GPG'ET Juawabouoy agsom

1202 ‘12 Aow painQ
141269 ON 2210AUT  “suibyn 2AQ YBN4 SS 0GZ J2AI2Q puP Ysiuung 0262011 ‘P47 "oaxpw pidbuag

NOILJIdIS3q INILVY3IdO AVLIdvD

007001°02% O1 00'006 01% WOUd S3OTOANI

d NVSOO1vV

1202 €1 J39WILd3S HINOJHL 1202 €1 AINL WOHd 007006 01% 9NIQ3IDXI SITAVA



Gt

"LLOLT9 TON J2idw
- 1202 '0€ 2unf-82 ADW- anuaay 2|qadg G2 ‘uUaw2auby 221A42G sug

‘000-068-4£48 'ON
1Unoddy 1202 ‘p2 4snbny -9z AINf-anuaAy 3|Gadd OOEE 21AJ2S [D14102|3

000-068-££48 "ON
dunoddy 1202 ‘92 AINL-62 2unf-2anuaay 3|qadd OOEE “221AJ3G |DD1ULID|]

"000-068-4£48 'ON
$Unoddy 1202 ‘62 2unp -2 ADW-2NUaAY 2|qadd QOSE 221A43G [D1J4I2|]

'02618-9tPLEL $UNOIDY  "GEQLEGZTISH "ON
2210AUT 1202 4snbny jo yiuow 2yt JoJ sabuoysy ALipowtion spg [puniop

‘02618-9tbLEL 4UNODY "GB/ZBGZISH
"ON 3210AUT " 1202 AINL $0 Y4uow 2y4 Joj saBupyy ALIPoWwlIo) Sog |DUNLDN

‘02618-9¥pLEL 4UNODY "OGRBEGZISH
"ON 2210AUT “TZ0Z 2UNL JO YIUOW Y Joj S2DUDYH ALIPOWIWIO,) SDG [DUN4DN]

NOILJI¥OS3q

926G G2

8t GG8 99

16 vi8'82h

2L 8¥9°2LG

66°06G6°0¢

£6°L00°Le

£6°6G02'82

INILVYILO

IV 1IdvD

01$ 9NIQ330X3 SIITOANI ALITILN

Spg |puanjopN s2doay

"0 yb1 3usanbng

"09 1ybiIq ausanbng

"0 4ybi ausanbng

Abuau] o2.1Q

Abuaug yoau1Q

ABuau3j 102.1Q



91

"CETE00T-€22820G ON Junoddy 120z AL
40 YIUoW 3y4 Joj 2nuaAy 2|qadd QOEE “HuD|d JUDWIDAL] ‘IDIAUDS JILDMA

"1S90001-G228.0G ON {4unoddy "1202 3unf
40 Yiuow 2y4 Joj anuaAy 3|qadg QOEE “JUD|J 4UWIDIJL| ‘IDIAURS JDLDPA

2490001 -¥228L0G "ON 4unoddy 1202 2unf
JO Yiuow 2Yyi J0} 2NUAY 2|qaJd QOEE '+UDjd LURWIDU] ‘IIIAUZG JBLDAM

'EETEOOT-€22840G "ON 4unoddy "120Z 2unp
30 YIUOW 3Yi JOJ 3NUAY I|GRdd QOEE “IUD|d JURWLDBU| ‘BDIAJRG JILDM

"LLOL19 "ON Jajaw
- 1202 ‘1€ isnbny-0g AIRp- 2nuaAy 2|qaug GeZE “tusawaauby 221A43G spg

"LLOLT9 "ON J242W
- 1202 ‘0€ AINL-0F 2unp- 2NUdAY 2|q3dg GEZE '{uawaauby 3dAdaG SDY

NOILJTI¥D53q

S

92°609°1EP '€

Gl LOov'82]

0G'6.0°62

88869 'GE

08°291°16

66 LEL'6T

8 16902

2L’ 08y’ LL6°02 Iviol

Aydoylny uamag p
J230 M Yybungsiiig

Aqsoyiny Jamag p
Jaiop Ybungsytiyg

Apldoyiny uamag p
J2410M ybungsiyig

Atuoginy Jamag p
4240 ybungsiig

SD& [DJNLDN S2|doay

$09 |odnibp sajdoay

V1IdvD

120¢ €1 ¥3AWI L3S HINOJHL 1202 €T ATNL 40 QOTHId IHL INIINT QIvVd 007006 01$ INIQITOXT SISTOANT ALTTLLA



EXHIBIT
E

BID TABULATION

CONTRACT NO. 1726

CIPP Rehabilitation of Portions of the Monongahela Sub

BID OPENING, Wednesday, August 11, 2021 @ 2:00 P.M.

COMPANY NAME TOTAL BASE BID
Independent Enterprises $9,347,085.00
Insituform Technologies $11,784,479.00

WITNESS: /{W | // L
f - —
\//J/____.__—*—“"'f

et it g
WITNESS: _—~ <~ — = —




[S:4A vsls Tors 68'1% 8608 8608 s ro'cs uonRIed0)
1sapun
TR e e
1 P Samym paray 1
anpeaiing Ereen TR TV Wy dney
Rot 40g wimy, @G Atews)
e vy 4910 o1y iy up e e iy ane) segon TV RVINES
opaapag ; wsi1eD %0l - .
woug IeHnRIY wene 3 R0] SHwarg s3as uny 1o oL IIIN0] e | 4y . L B VM) £ e D
TR SESCS - 2 — : " Cunn) i gRaanon) | o Knmy £3n)
sava e vy qarg (P oS I w”_.. is..,_.._&.......h.u.__“vﬂ N LW AR L weL a0 3pp o sseng ¢ ps L | e oo susmo & o v memng meg painr 2 | RS LR PO ag it mond 5 o7 s 6
SOV TORNWTN PO TONHNE TTON TN VOORTI AT VORI

s20ud Surmolop Mg 1y
uoreiodio) 1SIgMN 01 F10L L1 1990RQ papleny
[= T

s iy

SSENLIM

9108 0£'98 pS°IS RCPS 96°1S 8608 8608 9Tes vITs v6lS uonesodio]) ST
Tv'os 17 I1E IS PEYS SLIS P80 P8'0s 2678 26°1% 88°1s uonwiodio) jign
RLRA UOXIOD) %001 .
TR puojg reuE t Koy 103 [PLRIRL BOUOD %001
AN Ul [[es2A0]) [ : Kaous oL 1 uono) UoNHoD %001
[eLaRL HONOD 55001 U i M TeLIE T oW SOPRAN0] | HEA PG ST ot onep/misadiod TAREN U [0 (DB |y ressnony “lauy ur sigEian0)
Lxand 1 STEIADD 7} Gl fuonc)y Hsakjog  JuEssay 3 ‘um01g 1940 UE] JO [BLISIE UONOT)/INEIN0 4 B puE “AAmy 1340 ON|Q ST 3 s
ARIEN (Qomy i WWEISTY W] ‘AATN = ue] I Youyg ‘Aamy 2 ] PUT AAEN JOAQ) AN € W AAEpN JaaQ anig
PUE OREG | [B) aa s | gy | PRSI RSS L | UBLIOPEAEIN | o e, | s DR o o o g ¢ |y w swsed s p s ¢
mowed (@Sl (wBTmamsg eS| o SRR sy pop suowop g | : puE sLs (11) waojg B : 3 :
L°Ox WAIl 9 'ON WALl S ON WALI ¥ "ON WALI £ 'ON WALl 47 "ON WIL1 VI 'ON WILLL J1ON WALl A1 °ON WALl VI 'ON WILL AWYN ANYIWOD
(Y 0011 1207 T YFAIWALITS AVOSINGIM DNIINIJO a1g)
nm ADIAYES TVLNTY WHOLINN
SPLI LOVHINOD
SqQIg 40 NOLLYTINEYL

LIgIHX3




EXHIBIT
G

BID TABULATION

CONTRACT NO. 1747

TEMPORARY PRIMARY DISINFECTION

BID OPENING, TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 14, 2021 @ 2:00 P.M.

COMPANY NAME TOTAL BASE BID
KOKOSING CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., $502,000.00
ENERFAB $544,000.00
SIMAKAS COMPANY, INC. $557,101.00
SSM INDUSTRIES $568,000.00

WITNESS: /Mu/ F | <o¥ V-

# " /i 72
WITNESS: __ZJac/jvn /=L hiaforsd K of




CATIILL

H

FINAL BID TABULATION

CONTRACT NO. 1748

FURNISH AND DELIVER OF INCINERATOR BED SAND
(BID OPENING THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, 2021 @ 11:00 A.M.)

Company Name Total Base Bid
Christy Minerals, LLC $605.00 / Per Ton

Previous Coniract — September 2018
Contract No, 1700 Awarded to Christy Mineral Company at $540.00 Per Ton Delivered



EAHIBII
I

BID TABULATION

CONTRACT NO. 1749

PRIMARY TANKS CONCRETE DECKING RESEALING AND REPAIRS

BID OPENING, Friday, September 17, 2021 @ 2:00 P,M.

COMPANY NAME TOTAL BASE BID
Nathan Contracting $114,888.00
Carl Walker Constr. $138,210.00
Pullman Slervices | $155,462.0d
Graciano Corporation $182,000.00
Shiloh Industrial $198,940.00
Mariani & Richards $298,984.00

7 o
7 _// g

WITNESS: /<. <

/ ,/'(:‘ / \1 B JEEES A—_— s
WITNESS: j//z’f/“i o/ /Lwr/ua/ o

Previous Contract — July 2013

Contract No. 1615 Awarded to CPS Construction Group with a total base bid of $53,700.00



BmFul FEFE O

J

AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACTS FOR ADVERTISEMENT

1. Contract No. 1750A, “Work Barge Dry Dock, Inspection and Repair”

Readvertisement of this contract to provide the inspection and repair of the hull of
ALCOSAN’s Work Barge. The dry docking of the barge is required since most of the wear
occurs beneath the waterline. Holes and cracks will be welded and additional wear plates
will be added as needed. Contract 1750 did not receive any bids, therefore a readvertisement
is necessary.,

2. Contract No. 1753, “Effluent Flushing Water (EFW) System Improvements™

Improvements to the existing Effluent Flushing Water (EFW) pumping and piping system are
necessary to deliver adequate flow and pressure for the process and flushing water uses as
part of the Wet Weather Expansion Project at the ALCOSAN Wastewater Treatment Plant.
The existing EFW pump station is congested in terms of pumps and piping and is configured
in such a fashion that flows conveyed to and from the pumps may present operational
challenges and flow distribution issues.

This contract will include the further development of the EFW system including new effluent
water pumps, motor control centers and system wide layouts of the high service and low
service piping networks.

3. Contract No. 1754, “Furnish and Deliver Lime”

This contract is for the purchase and delivery of lime that is used to stabilize the biosolids
after the dewatering process.

4. Contract No. 1755, “Furnish and Deliver Caustic Soda—Diaphragm Grade”

This contract is for the purchase of diaphragm grade caustic soda that is used in the odor
control treatment process.



Change Order Exhibit

Allegheny County Sanitary A

Contract No.:  1715G Change Order Number: 1715G-C0-004

Project Name: Temporary Hypochlorite Storage and Feed System  Date Issued: 09.15.2021

Contractor: Kokosing Construction

PCO: PCO - 00007 Containment Wall Punch list - Wall and Floor Crack Repair and Coating Value of Change:
$5,300.00

Description of Change:

Repair the cracks in the Temporary Sodium Hypochlorite Storage and Feed System
Containment wall and the cracks in the floor slab as directed and described in Field Instruction
FI-10 issued 6-3-21.

Purpose for Change:

The cracks, which were listed on the initial Punch List were repaired using the recommended
material and method. However, after the repair was made the material proved to not have the
flexibility necessary for the type of cracks that had occurred. An alternate repair material was
recommended and will be used for the repairs.

Reason for Change:
Repairing the cracks provides added insurance against possible leaks and subsequent safety
Issues and is necessary to attain PA DEP acceptance.

$5,300.00
0 Calendar Days

Total Add/<Deduction>:

Rz«fpuxfiyfdf
Construction Manager, Gannett Fleming, Inc.




Change Order Exhibit

Allegheny County Sanita

Contract No.;:  1716G Change Order Number: 1716G-CO-003
Project Name: Main Pump Station Flow Meters and Access Date Issued: 09.20,2021
Platform
Contractor: Kokosing Construction
PCO: PCO - 00008 Water Found in Pump Station Wall Value of Change:
$15,640.00

Description of Change:
Repair unforeseen water leak encountered in exterior concrete wall when drilling for epoxy
rebar embedments.

Purpose for Change:

An unforeseen water leak was found in the exterior wall of the pump station. This leak was
found when preparing the exteriar wall for installation of a corbel at the discharge encasement
of MSP No. 1. This leak would have been detrimental to the installation and thus needed
repaired.

Reason for Change:

The contractor's scope included drilling into the perimeter concrete wall of the Main Pump
Station to install a new corbel. The water leak was discovered while performing contract work.
Neither the contract drawings or any evidence existed to allow the contractor to have expected
this condition.

PCO: PCO - 00009 Access Ptatform Meodifications

Description of Change:

Adjust and modify the new access platform with the required additional materials and on-site
modifications so that the platform is installed to accommodate the unforeseen obstructions
adjacent to the existing access platform near the elevator cage and others encountered while
installing the platform around the perimeter of the pump station.

Purpose for Change:

To make changes to the layout and dimensioning of the proposed access platform to
accommodate unforeseen variances in the location of some vertical piping and existing
platform supports.

Reason for Change:

Once work had begun and access was available to areas near the elevator cage and other
existing vertically installed piping it was determined that portions of the access platform would
require modifications to accommaodate existing conditions that differed dimensionally from
those depicted in the contract drawings. These differing existing conditions were not able to be
discovered until access was supplied by the contractor.

Value of Change:
$32,000.00

PCO: PCO - 00007 Additional Painting at Flow Meter Level

Description of Change:

Value of Change:
$29,981.00




C h a nge 0 rd e r EXh i b it Allegheny County Sanitary Authority

Paint all areas of the perimeter of the pump station wall from the grating to 30" above the
corbels at the level of the new flow meters using the same system and paint color as the
previously applied concrete coatings. The work is to be completed by September 17, 2021.

Purpose for Change:
To coat the exterior perimeter of the Main Pump Station wall between those repair coatings
already applied at each flow meter,

Reason for Change:

A decent color match could not be found due to the level of wear and age of the untouched
portion of the exterior wall between the spot and newly coated repairs adjacent to the new
flow meters therefor the contractor's scope of work should be changed to paint the entire
perimeter of the pump station above the new access platform to 30" above the corbels.

$77,621.00
21 Calendar Days

Total Add/<Deduction>:

Emcfﬁy Lok
Construction Manager, Michael Baker International

1716G-CC-003




Change Order Exhibit

Allegheny County Sanitary

Contract No.: 1717 Change Order Number: 1717-CO-004
Project Name: Q&M Building Facade Repairs Date Issued: 09.20,2021
Contractor: Caliber Contracting Services, Inc.

PCO: PCO - 00011 Project #1717 Insurance claim #CPA-PA-01-21-0966110 Exterior Metal Panel Value of Change:
Replacement & Roof Repair $71,050.60

Description of Change:

This PCO is not requesting additional money for additional work on project 1717.

This PCO is an insurance claim for replacement of the exterior metal panel and reof repaired at
the south end stairwell of the O&M Building above patio.

Description: Build scaffold to approx. 30'-0 high, remove existing damaged 30"x60" exterior
panel, reinstall new fabricated {30"x60"} panel in the exact location using new back flashing,
adhesive and anchor clips.

Description: Remove existing temporary roof repair (12"x30"} and screw in place a top-set
metal deck over damage deck, install membrane with substrate , 6" rigid insulation, and
reinstall pavers.

Purpose for Change:

Purpose of change is to restore the exterior metal and roof repair back to the original condition
and maintain panel and roof warranty.

Cause of damage was during the scaffold erection around the exterior south stairwell above the
patio one of Marsa Masonry {workman) dropped a wooden scaffold plank and this plank
bounced off the metal panel and pierced thru the roof membrane and metal deck.

Reason for Change:

The reason for this PCO is to get the exterior metal panel replaced with panel warranty and
new panel to blend in with the surrounding panels

Also to have the deck repaired and permanent roof membrane repaired to maintain roof
warranty

$71,050.60
0 Calendar Days

Total Add/<Deduction>:

Kagmend Stasey
Construction Manager, ALCOSAN




L IAIRII |

K

Change Order Exhibit

Allegheny County Sanitary

Contract No.:  1723G Change Order Number: 1723G-C0O-006

Project Name: North End Facilities Date Issued: 09.20.2021

Contractor: Mascaro Construction Company, LP

PCO: PCO - 00025 (Credit} Repair costs to damaged existing handrail at EMLC Value of Change:
-$2,400.00

Description of Change:
Credit to be issued to ALCOSAN reimbursing for the labor and materials necessary to repair the
damaged handrail at the East Mixed Liguor Channel.

Purpose for Change:
Compensation to ALCOSAN for costs incurred for labor and materials to repair the damaged
handrail at the EMLC.

Reason for Change:

On August 2, 2021 ALCOSAN security camera video showed a truck and trailer damage an
existing handrail at the EMLC. After comparing video photo's with CM inspector photos, it was
determined that the truck and trailer that caused the damaged had made a delivery for Richard
Goettle, Inc. (subcontractor for Mascaro Construction). This credit is back-charging the
Contractor for costs incurred by ALCOSAN maintenance to repair the damaged handrail
($900.00 labor costs and $1,500.00 material costs).

PCO: PCO - 00019 Demo Structure Excavation Credit Add Value of Change:
$66,700.00
Description of Change:

Per ALCOSAN/Michael Baker's request, Mascaro performed additional demolition work at the
ALCOSAN NEPE project. Demolition work performed under Mascaro COR 004 Demo Structure
South of MC-01-RFI-00007 and COR 005 Existing Structures Demo - North Site Area RFI-00002
included credits for base bid excavation as requested by MBI/ALCOSAN. As noted in those
requests, if the unit cost proposal for contaminated waste removal was accepted, these credits
would need to be added back to Mascaro's contract as they would have been deducted from
Mascaro twice. This was further noted in Mascaro’s COR-013 for the Contaminated Waste Unit
Cost [nitial Cut item #5. ALCOSAN/MBI issued CO-004 which included a credit of $1,114,545.00
for the base bid excavation and thus the excavation credits from MCC COR 004 and COR 005
are required to be added back to Mascaro's contract.

Purpose for Change:

To compensate the Contractor for original excavation work performed that should have been
billed against their SOV Line Item 47 - Site Pad Precut Excavation. However, this line item was
deducted in full under PCO-10/C0-04 and never billed against. In addition, the dollar amount
shown for this PCO were credits issued to PCO's 05 & 06. This PCO compensates the Contractor
for these credits.

Reason for Change:

While performing Force Account demolition work as described in PCO-05 & PCO-06, the daily
F/A tickets submitted by the Contractor included labor and equipment costs for excavation of
soils. The soil excavation (this first handling of the soil) was part of the original Contract bid




Change Order Exhibit

Allegheny County Sanitary Authority

work, which would be paid for under Line Item 47 - Site Pad Precut Excavation. This soil was
excavated to perform the demolition work and was placed into a stockpile on site until the
Residual Waste seils issue was resolved.

Subsequently, the Contractor included these costs in their £/A paperwork and during PCO
negotiations, Dan P. and John D. had the Contractor provide a credit to remove these costs
from PCO's 5 & 6 as these costs should have been paid for under Line Item 47 as stated above.
At this same time, Dan L. was negotiating the soils issue with Mascaro and at the time, the
outcome of how this negotiation was going to conclude was unknown.

Once the Residual Waste Soils issue was resolved, the Contractor handled the excavated soil
that was in the stockpile a second time and loaded into trucks and removed it from the site.
This second handling was paid for at the new unit price of $49.49/TN {PCO-10/C0O-04),

Due to the credit issued for the entire amount of Line Item 47, the Contractor was not able to
bill against this item and was never compensated for the first handling of the excavated soils
that was placed into the stockpile. Therefore, the add they are requesting is compensation for
this first handling of the excavated soil that should have been paid for under Line Item 47,

PCO: PCO - 00018 Procure Additional Groundwater Samples Value of Change:
$8,524.00
Description of Change:

Per ALCOSAN/Michael Baker's request, Mascaro furnished labor, material, equipment and
supervision to procure additional groundwater samples at the ALCOSAN NEPE project.
ALCOSAN/MBI requested that Mascaro excavate two holes on the project site, pump water
from these excavations and test the water. This was directed through the attached emails.
Please see the attached EWO tickets.

Purpose for Change:
To compensate Mascaro Construction Company for taking additional groundwater samples
through a filter bag in order to collect samples more representative of actual conditions.

Reason for Change:
To analyze groundwater in order to determine if it can be discharged to the river or to
ALCOSAN's system.

PCO: PCO - 00022 Contaminated Waste Work thru 12/31/20 Dirt Work Value of Change:
$21,276.00
Description of Change:

Per ALCOSAN/Michael Baker's request, Mascaro furnished tabor, material, equipment and
supervision to provide work associated with the contaminated waste at the ALCOSAN NEPE
project. Through onsite tasting, it has heen determined that the project soil Is contaminated
waste. All costs assoclated with contaminated waste are to be handled via force account. In
response to Michael Baker's June 1, 2021 letter and onsite discussions, REV 1 of this change
order is being broken into two separate change orders. This change order as REV 2 and a future
change order to be submitted under separate cover. This change order represents costs
associated with covering, double handling, etc. contaminated waste soils.

1723G-C0-006




Ch a nge 0 rd e r EXh i b it Allegheny County Sanitary Authority

Purpose for Change:

The costs associated with this PCO represent stabilizing stockpiled excavated soil while it
awaited testing results to determine which landfill the material could be disposed of offsite.
The costs of this PCO inchude grading of the stockpile, covering the stockpile with plastic
sheeting and securing the sheeting with sandbags; Installing silt sock around the perimeter of
the stockpile for erosion control and installing construction fencing in the area of open
excavation.

Reason for Change:
The costs associated with this PCO represent stabilizing stockpiled excavated soil while it
awaited testing results to determine which landfill the material could he disposed of offsite.

$94,100.00
0 Calendar Days

Total Add/<Deduction>:

Vikn DeSantic
Construction Manager, G. Stephens, Inc.

1723G-C0O-006




Change Order Exhibit

Aliegheny County Sanita

Contract No.:  1728G Change Order Number:

Project Name: Return Activated Sludge (RAS) Pipe and RAS Pump  Date Issued:
Replacement

Contractor: Kokosing Construction

1728G-C0O-003
09.20.2021

PCO: PCO - 00015 Bypass Pumping Control Panel Changes

Description of Change:
Modify the Temporary Bypass Pumping system Xylem control panel to change the outputs to
4-20mA analog from an ethernet/fiber or web-based control monitoring system.

Purpose for Change:
To enable the Xylem pump control panel to communicate with ALCOSAN's existing DCS system.

Reason for Change:
ALCOSAN's existing DCS system will only accept 4-20m Analog inputs. This was not known by
the contractor until after the bypass plan had been submitted.

Value of Change:
$2,222.92

PCO: PCO - 00016 Aeration Basin Access

Description of Change:

Access into the totally drained aeration basins to make the modifications to the tanks is not
included in the scope of wark in the Contract. The work includes installation and demolition of
scaffolding necessary for accessing the tanks to make modifications.

Purpose for Change:

The specifications indicate that the liquor level in the basins would be drawn down to a level so
that the modifications could be made. The contractor stated that their assumption at the time
of the bid was that the condition of the tanks would be partially drained and unaerated. Their
method of access would have been to utilize a boat and platform te perform the work. During
development of the MOPO Plan Kokosing was Informed that the tanks would be completely
drained. At this point Kokosing modified their plan to utilize scaffolding for access into the
tanks

Reason for Change:
The fact that the tanks would be completely drained constitutes a changed site condition
beyond the contractor's control.

Value of Change:
539,289.44

PCO: PCO - 00008 E Bypass Road Crossing - Premium Time Compensation

Description of Change:
Overtime compensation for work performed on the East/West Clarifier road, 36-inch HDPE
Pipe road crossing installation, on a weekend {Saturday, April 17, 2021).

Purpose for Change:
The Contract Documents prohibit work from being performed on the East/West Clarifier Road
during normal business hours, 6:00 AM to 5:00 PM, in order to not impact construction

Value of Change:
$2,387.00




Change Order Exhibit

Allegheny County Sanitary Authority

activities from other ongoing projects. Kokosing planned and scheduled the East Bypass HDPE
road crossing work for April 15, 2021, and requested that their activities be allowed to start
early, 3:00 PM. Due to planned ALCOSAN activities, aeration basin work, Kokosing was
requested to not perform the work until Saturday, April 17, 2021. The work

Reason for Change:

Kokosing had planned to perform the work at the end of the week, April 15, 2021, after regular
business hours. The work would not be considered overtime since it would be the last day of a
Kokosing pay period. Kokosing was requested to perform the work on Saturday April 17, 2021,
a day that begins a new pay period and is subject to overtime. If Kokosing had scheduled the
work for the following week, overtime pay would have been mandated since it would be the
beginning of a pay period. To schedule the work for the end of the week would have entailed
demabilization and remobilization of the excavator that was onsite to perform the work and
would have also impacted the schedule.

$43,899.36
0 Calendar Days

Total Add/<Deduction>;

ﬁmf.pemiyfw
Construction Manager, Gannett Fleming, Inc.

1728G-C0-C04




DAAFY . CONFIBINTIAL

2021 GROW Cycle 6
Recommendations for Grant Funding

Munlcipality or Municipal
- . Total Approved Project |ALCOSAN's Share of Project|  Percentage ALGOSAN N . Medeled OF
GROW iD #t ar Y Proposad Project Name Type Cost costs Mateh >.==o=n<.unmh__.w».-mn of Project| Muni % Match Reduction
2021 01001 Borough of Baldwin Streets Run Multl-municipal Sewer Repalr Work 1} S 7,006,067.26 [ $ 5,432,500.00 T7%| 5 1,573,567.26 22% 10,51
2021 _01-003 [The & of Bethe| Park 2019-2021 Sewer Rehabllltatlon 1] 5 485,925.00 | § 108,700.00 22%)| 5 37722500 78% 0.26]
2021_01-008 Baraugh of Eina DSIR S 800,445.90 | § 680,379.02 85%| 5 120,066.89 umwh_ 1&g
2021_01-010 Borough of Fox Chapel 2071 Sanitary Sewer Lining Repairs Project ] 5 31275356 |§ - 0% § 312,753.56 100%] 1]
ingram Boraugh Source Reduct(on Repairs and
2021_01-013 ingram Borough 5 55 5 375,423.60 | § 280,000.00 7% § 95,423.50 25%) 054
East Thompson Run Sanltary Sewer
2021 01-012 Monroeville Municipal Authority i Project I} -3 15265397 [ 26,500.00 17%| S 126,263.97 83% 0.02]
Broadway Blvd Sanitary Sewer Rahabiliation
2021_01-013 Monroeville Municipal Authority Project n 3 182,151.97 | § - %8 182,151 97 100% 0.02]
2021 _01-014 Mt Lebanon Cedar Blvd Sewer Lj n 5 228,97980 | § 39,700.00 17% % 184.279.80 83%| 0.03
2021_01-01S Mt. Lebanon Eisenhower Dvive Sewer Lining n 3 261,43980 |5 47,400.00 18%| % 214,035.80 82%| 0.05
2021_01-017 Township of 0'Hara 2021 Sanitary Sewer Lining Repairs Project 1} $ 418,358.20 | 62,900.0¢ 16%) § 348.458.20 83% 0.03
2021 01018 Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority Small Diameter Sewer - Brownsville S5 $ 666,583.21 | § - o%| 5 666,583.21 100%; 6.2
2021 _01-019 Pittshurgh Water and Sewer Authority Small Digmeter Sawer - Maytide Phase |i 1} 5 2,522,590.03 | § 391,700,00 15%| § 2,130,890.03 84%) 0.04
202101021 ittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority Four Mile Run Starmwater Improvement Project DS 5 19,289,630.13 | 10,000,000.00 S1%[$ 9.289.630.13 Az 23.33]
2021 _D1-D23 Ross Township Spruce Run Sewer Lining 1l B 292,334.20 | $ 248,484.07 B5%| 5 43,850.13 15% 0.96
2021_01-024 Ross Township Union Aveniue Ext. and Forest Aven 1l $ 210,148.80 |5 - 0%| S 210,148.80 100% ]
2021 Kane Bhvd Source Flow Reduction and
2021 _01-026 | Scott Township Sanitary Sewer Improvements 1} s 557,299.80 | $ 139,400.00 25%|5 417,899.80 75%) 0.19
Ravine Street Stream Remgval and Sewer
2021 _01-027 Borough of Sharpsburg Separation DSIR - 5.597.304.37 | 4.756,133.71 B5%|$ B39,670.66 15% 23.87
Municipal Authority of the Township of South
202)_01-028 Fayette Partman Run Sewar Main and Lateral L 1l 5 37246561 | S 93,200.00 5% % 279,26%.61 5% 0
2021 01-029 Borough of Wilkinsburg Laketan Sewer Rehabi an 1l S 423,584.90 | & 360,047.17 B5%| 5 53,537.74 15%| 1.39,
G5l 55 1l DSIR Total
Number of Projects - 2 14 3 19
Projects offered Award) - 1 11 3 15
Potential Award - 13 280,000.00 | $ 6,957,431.24 1543851273 | § 22,675,943.96
QF ion for Awarded Projects (MG) - 0.54 13.46 43.88 62.88

EA



September 2021

Green Revitalization of Our Waterways

(GROW) Grant Agreements to be amended

Municipality . . Previously
GROW ID # or Municipal Project Name Original End Amended End Amended End
\ Date Date
Authority Date
2016_01-028 PWSA Larimer Park Green 5/1/2020 9/30/2021 6/30/2022
- Infrastructure Project
McKinley Park Green 6/30/2020
2016_01-033 PWSA Infrastructure 6/30/2019 12/31/2021 6/30/2022
2017_01-036 PWSA Lawn and Ophelia Green 4/30/2020 12/31/2021 6/30/2023
Infrastructure
Chartiers Avenue Phase | 9/30/2020
2016_01-056 | McKees Rocks Streetscape 9/30/2019 9/30/2021
- South Avenue Area Sewer 6/30/2020
2017_01-022 Wilkinsburg Rehabilitation 4/1/2019 9/30/2021 6/30/2020
2018_01-005 Ross Sewickley-Oakmont Road I/l 3/31/2021 9/30/2021 3/31/2022
- Reduction
Comprehensive Sewer
2018_01-009 Dormont Rehabilitation Project 9/30/2020 9/30/2021 3/31/2022
First Street Sewer Separation
2018_01-016 Braddock Project-Phase II 12/31/2020 9/30/2021 9/30/2022
2019_01-028 North Fayette | Hankey Farms Sanitary Sewer 9/30/2021 12/31/2021

Township

Lining




